Private Fire Lines
16 Units 0 400 1,300 0 0 400 1,300 0 0
17 Costs - $ 334,100 0 137,000 92,900 0 0 31,600 72,600 0 0
10 Total Retail 43,769,500 17,413,700 7,425,500 1,059,600 3,797,500 3,319,300 1,712,100 828,000 7,305,500 908,300

Wholesale
18 Units 740,900 1,218 1,218 60 0 0 0 0 0
19 Costs - $ 1,999,000 1,494,400 417,200 87,100 300 0 0 0 0 0

BPU Interdepartmental
20 Units 626 125 252 457,000 626 125 201 0
21 Costs - $ 1,400,000 214,400 8,900 1,500 175,700 49,400 7,000 21,300 0

22 Total Cost of Service - $ 47,168,500 19,829,900 8,057,100 1,155,600 3,799,300 3,495,000 1,761,500 835,000 7,326,800 908,300

Common to All Treated Water Customers Common to Retail

 Extra Capacity
Meter

Reading &
Billing

 Extra Capacity Meters &
Services

Kansas City Board of Public Utilities | REPORT ON REVENUE REQUIREMENTS, COST OF SERVICE AND WATER RATES

BLACK & VEATCH | Appendix A: Detailed Tables 6-14

Table 19 - Test Year 2023 Comparison of Adjusted Cost of Service with Revenue under Existing Rates

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
Allocated Adjusted Revenue Indicated

Line  Cost  Cost  Under Revenue
No. Customer Class of Service (a) Adjustments of Service Existing Rates Increase

$ $ $ $ %

1 Residential Sales 22,268,900 4,228,700 26,497,600 24,939,100 6.25%
2 Commercial  Sales (b) 10,052,200 1,737,300 11,789,500 11,313,400 4.21%
3 Industrial Sales 5,380,700 929,900 6,310,600 5,741,700 9.91%
4 Sales to Schools 587,800 101,500 689,300 627,200 9.90%
5 City of Kansas City Kansas (c) (d) 1,813,700 (1,813,700) 0 0 0.00%
6 Public Fire Hydrant  (d) 3,332,100 (3,332,100) 0 0 0.00%
7 Private Fire Lines 334,100 0 334,100 571,600 -41.55%
8 Total Retail 43,769,500 1,851,600 45,621,100 43,193,000 5.62%

9 Wholesale 1,999,000 (451,600) 1,547,400 1,305,600 18.52%

10 BPU Interdepartmental 1,400,000 (1,400,000) 0 0 0.00%
11 Total System 47,168,500 0 47,168,500 44,498,600 6.00%

(a)   Actual individual billing results may vary. Retail billing is based on meter size and not customer class.
(b)   Includes Residential and Commercial Fire Hydrants.
(c)   Includes City Private Fire Protection.
(d)   Costs are recovered from all other retail customers.

Kansas City Board of Public Utilities | REPORT ON REVENUE REQUIREMENTS, COST OF SERVICE AND WATER RATES

BLACK & VEATCH | Appendix A: Detailed Tables 6-15

Table 20 - Proposed Rates Effective July 1, 2023

Effective July 1, 2023
Monthly Monthly

Monthly Mininum Usage Monthly Mininum Usage
Rate Component Charge Charge Requirement Charge Charge Requirement

[…]

8" 635.00 1,451.07 247.50 711.00 1,596.72 247.50

10" 843.00 2,067.43 372.00 944.00 2,272.94 372.00
12" 967.00 2,488.27 462.50 1,083.00 2,734.12 462.50

Usage per Month
First 7 Ccf 3.89 4.22
Next 1,993 Ccf 3.28 3.56
Over 2,000 Ccf 3.03 3.29

Hydrant Daily Rental Fee 1.50

Rate Code 30 - Wholesale

Ccf Units per Month

Volume
Charge -

$/Ccf

Monthly
Customer
Charge - $

Volume
Charge -

$/Ccf

Monthly
Customer
Charge - $

All Usage 1.77 160.00 1.88 160.00

Rate Code 40 - Fire Protection

Meter Size

Monthly
Customer
Charge - $

Monthly
Customer
Charge - $

2" 7.97 7.97
4" 20.44 20.44
6" 49.86 49.86
8" 100.21 100.21

10" 175.95 175.95
12" 281.10 281.10

Rate Code 50 - Interdepartmental

Ccf Units per Month

Volume
Charge -

$/Ccf

Volume
Charge -

$/Ccf
All Usage 0.51 0.51

Existing Rates

Kansas City Board of Public Utilities | REPORT ON REVENUE REQUIREMENTS, COST OF SERVICE AND WATER RATES

BLACK & VEATCH | Appendix A: Detailed Tables 6-16

Table 21 - Comparison of Typical Monthly Water Bills under Existing and Proposed Rates

2023 Proposed Rates 2024 Proposed Rates 2025 Proposed Rates

Description
Water
Usage

Existing
Rates Amount Amount Amount

Ccf $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Inside City
Residential:

5/8" 2 27.13 27.79 0.66 2.4% 28.49 0.70 2.5% 29.21 0.72 2.5%
5/8" 6 42.69 44.67 1.98 4.6% 46.77 2.10 4.7% 48.93 2.16 4.6%
5/8" 8 49.86 52.45 2.59 5.2% 55.19 2.74 5.2% 58.02 2.83 5.1%
5/8" 10 56.42 59.57 3.15 5.6% 62.89 3.32 5.6% 66.34 3.45 5.5%
5/8" 15 72.82 77.37 4.55 6.2% 82.14 4.77 6.2% 87.14 5.00 6.1%
5/8" 20 89.22 95.17 5.95 6.7% 101.39 6.22 6.5% 107.94 6.55 6.5%

Commercial:
5/8" 50 187.62 201.97 14.35 7.6% 216.89 14.92 7.4% 232.74 15.85 7.3%
5/8" 100 351.62 379.97 28.35 8.1% 409.39 29.42 7.7% 440.74 31.35 7.7%
1" 50 197.62 213.27 15.65 7.9% 229.54 16.27 7.6% 246.74 17.20 7.5%
1" 100 361.62 391.27 29.65 8.2% 422.04 30.77 7.9% 454.74 32.70 7.7%
1.5" 50 214.27 232.02 17.75 8.3% 250.54 18.52 8.0% 270.29 19.75 7.9%
1.5" 100 378.27 410.02 31.75 8.4% 443.04 33.02 8.1% 478.29 35.25 8.0%
2" 100 394.87 428.62 33.75 8.5% 463.94 35.32 8.2% 501.89 37.95 8.2%
2" 150 558.87 606.62 47.75 8.5% 656.44 49.82 8.2% 709.89 53.45 8.1%
3" 200 796.27 867.12 70.85 8.9% 941.54 74.42 8.6% 1,021.39 79.85 8.5%

Industrial:
2" 100 394.87 428.62 33.75 8.5% 463.94 35.32 8.2% 501.89 37.95 8.2%
2" 150 558.87 606.62 47.75 8.5% 656.44 49.82 8.2% 709.89 53.45 8.1%
4" 500 1,863.27 2,028.12 164.85 8.8% 2,201.04 172.92 8.5% 2,387.39 186.35 8.5%
4" 1,000 3,503.27 3,808.12 304.85 8.7% 4,126.04 317.92 8.3% 4,467.39 341.35 8.3%
6" 2,500 8,506.27 9,246.62 740.35 8.7% 10,018.04 771.42 8.3% 10,842.39 824.35 8.2%
6" 5,000 16,081.27 17,471.62 1,390.35 8.6% 18,918.04 1,446.42 8.3% 20,442.39 1,524.35 8.1%
6" 10,000 31,231.27 33,921.62 2,690.35 8.6% 36,718.04 2,796.42 8.2% 39,642.39 2,924.35 8.0%

Increase Over Prior Year Increase Over Prior Year Increase Over Prior Year

Kansas City Board of Public Utilities | REPORT ON REVENUE REQUIREMENTS, COST OF SERVICE AND WATER RATES

BLACK & VEATCH | Appendix A: Detailed Tables 6-17

Table 22 - Test Year 2023 Comparison of Revenues Under Proposed Rates with Adjusted Cost of Service
and Revenue Under Existing Rates

Proposed
Revenue Under Revenue Indicated

Line Proposed Adjusted Cost as a % of Revenue Under Revenue
No. Customer Class Rates of Service (a) COS Existing Rates Adjustment

$ $ % $ %

1 Residential Sales 26,089,700 26,497,600 98.5% 24,939,100 4.6%